

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Crl.M.P.Nos.7576-7577/2004 in T.P.(Crl.) No. 77-78/2003

K. ANBAZGHAGAN

Petitioner (s)

VERSUS

SUPERINTENDENT OF POLICE,CHENNAI & ORS.  
(For directions)

Respondent (s)

Date : 23/08/2004 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.N. VARIAVA  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE H.K. SEMA

For Petitioner (s)Mr. T.R. Andhyarujina, Sr.Adv.  
Mr. R. Shanmugasundaram, Sr.Adv.  
Mr. V.G. Pragasam,Adv.

Mr. R.N. Keshwani,Adv. (NP)

For State of T.N.:Mr. Altaf Ahmad, Sr.Adv.  
Mr. P.P. Rao, Sr.Adv.  
Mr. Subramonium Prasad, Adv.  
Ms. Mahalakshmi Pavani, Adv.  
Mr. Gopalakrishnan, Adv.  
Mr. Abhay Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. Rahul, Adv.

For State of Karnataka:  
Mr. Sanjay R. Hegde, Adv.  
Mr. Anil K. Mishra, Adv.  
Mr. Malikarjun Reddy, Adv.

For Respondent (s)  
Accused-Dinakaran:Mr. Ashok Agarwal, Sr.Adv.  
Mr. K.V. Vijayakumar, Adv.

Res.No.5:Mr. A.T.M. Rangaramanujam, Sr.Adv.  
Mr. S. Nanda Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. V. Vijayan, Adv.  
Mr. Anuj Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Rakesh K. Sharma,Adv.

Res.No.2:Mr. K.K. Venugopal, Sr.Adv.  
Mr. K.V. Viswanathan, Adv.  
Ms. N. Jothi, Adv.  
Mr. B. Raghunath, Adv.

for Mr. K.V. Venkataraman,Adv.

..2/-

Res.Nos.3 & 4: Mr. K.V. Vijayakumar,Adv.

Mr. P.N. Ramalingam, Adv. (NP)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

The Criminal Miscellaneous Petitions stand disposed of, in terms of the signed order.

(N. Annapurna) (Vijay Dhawan)  
Court Master Court Master

Signed order is placed on the file.

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CRIMINAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

CRIMINAL MISCELLANEOUS PETITION NOS.7576-7577/2004

IN

TRANSFER PETITIONS (CRL.) NOS.77-78/2003

K. Anbazhagan  
...Petitioner

Versus

Superintendent of Police, Chennai & Ors.  
...Respondents

O R D E R

Mr. Ashok Agarwal, learned senior counsel, accepts notice for accused Dinakaran. Mr. S. Subramaniam and Mr. Sanjay R. Hegde, learned counsel, accept notice for State of Tamil Nadu and State of Karnataka respectively. Mr. K.V. Viswanathan, Mr. K.V. Vijay Kumar and Mr. S. Nanda Kumar, learned counsel, accept notice for respondent Nos. 2 and 3-4 and 5 respectively. On behalf of the State of Tamil Nadu, it is stated that they are willing to transfer the records but that an officer of the Special Court at Karnataka must take charge of the records from the Special Court at Chennai. On behalf of the State of Karnataka it is stated that an officer will approach the Special Court at Chennai to collect the documents within this week. The records to be taken and delivered within this week. Whatever assistance is required by him for transporting the documents must be given by the State of Tamil Nadu. The State of Tamil Nadu and the State of Karnataka to depute police officers in order to see that the record is safely transferred.

The Criminal Miscellaneous Petitions stand disposed of accordingly.

(S.N. VARIAVA)

.....J.

.....J.  
(H.K. SEMA)

New Delhi,  
August 23, 2004.

